# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 395

Penalty for corrupting waters.

Any person who shall wilfully injure any of the property of said corporation, or knowingly corrupt the sources of its water supply, or of any of its tributaries, or in any manner defile them, or divert any of the water, whether the same be frozen or not, shall forfeit and pay to said company three times the amount of actual damages sustained, to be recovered in an action of tort; and on conviction of either of the wilful acts aforesaid shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding one year.

its works put in actual operation within three years from the approval of this act, the city of Bath shall succeed to all the operation in three years. rights and privileges herein granted.

of corporation if

SECT. 10. The first meeting of said corporation may be First meeting. called by a notice signed by any two of the corporators, published five days successively before the day fixed for such meeting, in any newspaper published in Bath.

Sect. 11. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1885.

#### Chapter 295.

An Act in favor of the town of Embden, relating to retirement of town bonds issued in aid of Somerset Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Embden is hereby authorized to Town of Embden retire by purchase or exchange, at the option and with the consent of the holder, the bonds issued by said town in aid of the Somerset Railroad Company, either at or before maturity thereof; and for this purpose to issue town orders or new bonds, in such form and amount, having such rate of interest, and payable at such times and places as may be determined by vote of the qualified voters of said town at a meeting thereof, called according to law, for that purpose; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall authorize any increase in the indebtedness of said town.

authorized to retire its railroad

-may issue new town orders or

-indebtedness shall not be increased.

SECT. 2. Said town is hereby authorized, at the annual move at annual meeting thereof, to raise such sum of money as they may orders or bonds.

SECT. 9. If said corporation shall not be organized and City of Bath to

CHARLES DUDLEY, CHANGE OF NAME-SELECTMEN OF ENFIELD.

550

Снар. 396

determine, for the purpose of the payment of such town orders or bonds as may be issued under the provisions of this act.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1885.

### Chapter 396.

An Act to change the name of Charles Dudley.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name of Charles Dudley, changed. That the name of Charles Dudley of Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, be changed to Friend C. Dudley.

Approved February 16, 1885.

#### Chapter 397.

An Act to legalize the official acts and doings of the selectmen of the town of Enfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of the selectmen of Enfield, legalized.

The official acts and doings of the selectmen of the town of Enfield from the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine up to and including the municipal year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, are hereby legalized and made valid.

Approved February 16, 1885.